
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Sushi Para Company,      :
t/a Sushi Para           :
4221 Connecticut Avenue  :
NW                       : Show Cause
Retailer DR - ANC 3F     : Hearing (Status)
License No. 88557        :
Case #19-CC-00114        :
                         :
(Sale to Minor Violation):

                      Wednesday
                   January 8, 2020

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

JASON FACCI, DC OAG
SHASHANE REINDONG, Applicant



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            9:48 a.m.

3             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  The next case on

4 our calendar is case no. 19-CC-00114, Sushi Para,

5 license number 88557.  Would the parties please

6 approach and identify themselves for the record

7 please?

8             MR. FACCI:  Good morning, members of

9 the board.  Jason Facci on behalf of the

10 District.

11             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Good morning, Mr.

12 Facci.

13             MR. REINDONG:  Good morning and happy

14 new year for everyone.  My name is Shashane

15 Reindong from Sushi Para.

16             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Good morning, Mr.

17 Reindong.  Are there any preliminary matters in

18 this case?

19             MR. FACCI:  Yes.  Mr. Chairman, we do

20 have an offer in compromise.

21             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  And what is that,

22 please?

23             MR. FACCI:  That would be as to charge

24 1, a warning.

25             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Mr. Reindong, it's



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 my understanding that there is an offer in

2 compromise, and the offer in compromise is that

3 there is a written warning will be issued.  Is

4 this your understanding of the offer in

5 compromise?

6             MR. REINDONG:  Yes, I understand.

7             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Are you aware that

8 by accepting an offer in compromise that you're

9 giving up your right to a hearing?

10             MR. REINDONG:  Yes.

11             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Are you also aware

12 that by accepting an offer in compromise that

13 you're giving up your right to appeal this

14 matter?

15             MR. REINDONG:  Yes.

16             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  With that said I

17 then make a motion that the offer in compromise

18 of a written warning be issued in this case.  Is

19 there a second?

20             MR. SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye?

23             (Chorus of ayes) 

24             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

25 The matter passed 5-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             Mr. Reindong, one of the reasons why

2 you were brought here today for this matter, we

3 have our sale to minor infractions where we send

4 in an undercover minor to go to your

5 establishment to try to buy alcohol.

6             In your particular case, sir, we sent

7 in a 15-year-old young woman to purchase alcohol. 

8 She looks like she's 14 or 15 years old.  She

9 does not look like she is 21 years old.

10             That should be a freebie that this

11 young woman should show up into your

12 establishment and if she orders alcohol then all

13 your servers should say are you crazy or

14 something.  You're a little girl.

15             So how is that your establishment sold

16 her alcohol, sir?

17             MR. REINDONG:  We were going to --

18 mostly we were looking for the license.

19             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  But she showed you

20 her license that says she's 15 years old.  She

21 looks 15.  She looks 15.  She either has a

22 license or a passport that said she is 15.

23             I'm trying to figure out in the

24 specific whether or not you guys even checked --

25 your server asked her for her license.  She



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 showed it to you.  It said that she was born in

2 2004.  I mean, how is it that -- and I don't know

3 -- how is it that the license is different.

4             MR. REINDONG:  In this situation from

5 my understanding is my servers talked to me.  At

6 that time that is very busy.

7             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  That's still

8 unacceptable, sir.  It can't be busy because the

9 license is different.  She looks 15.

10             MR. REINDONG:  She looking like 15?

11             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Yes.  She looks

12 like a 15-year-old.  She doesn't look 21.  So you

13 can't tell me that your server is busy because if

14 we send someone in -- if she was 18, 19 or 20,

15 you would have just been issued a warning

16 administratively and you wouldn't come in.

17             But she is 15 years old and she looks

18 like she's 15 years old.

19             MR. REINDONG:  Well, in this case for

20 the -- my employee, they didn't really pay

21 attention to reach the license information. 

22 That's when they talked to me.

23             I will go into -- going back to the

24 restaurant talk to the person who sell the liquor

25 to the 15 years old whatever, the kid.  And I am



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 going to give them really warnings about that.

2             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  You're going to do

3 what, sir?

4             MR. REINDONG:  Warning.

5             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  I'm sorry, I

6 didn't understand that.

7             MR. REINDONG:  I will go into tell

8 them don't do that again, please.

9             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  I can't mandate

10 it, but I believe that -- you know that we offer

11 trainings, how to look at IDs.  And it's not a

12 fake ID so you need -- you and your employees

13 need to undergo training.

14             MR. REINDONG:  Yes.

15             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Because this is

16 just unacceptable that your establishment can

17 sell alcohol to a 15-year-old that we sent in. 

18             We don't know what happens daily.  And

19 you should know that if -- I mean, all our

20 license are horizontal.  That's what our license

21 is.  The license that are legal are horizontal. 

22 License that are younger than 21 are vertical.

23             MR. REINDONG:  Yes.

24             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  And we're now in

25 2020.  So therefore even if one can't calculate



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 you have to be born before 1999 to get liquor. 

2 You don't even have to calculate.  I mean, I

3 think anyone can say, okay, you have to be 21. 

4 She was born in 2004 and this is like 2019. 

5 That's not a 21-year difference.  That's just an

6 easy one, sir.

7             I hope that I don't have the

8 opportunity of seeing you here again for this

9 type of incident.

10             MR. REINDONG:  Yes.  Yes.  I hope so

11 too.  I will go in to have my employee take a

12 training again every month.  I will go in to talk

13 to them about renewal of the liquor license.  And

14 I'm going to take a training again, yes.

15             MR. SHORT:  Real quick?

16             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Yes, Mr. Short.

17             MR. SHORT:  Mr. Lu, are you aware that

18 we give free training here at ABRA?

19             MR. REINDONG:  Okay.

20             MR. SHORT:  Before you leave today you

21 can go to the front desk and register, find when

22 the next training is and that should help you out

23 so we don't see you with this anymore.

24             MR. REINDONG:  Okay.  Thank you.

25             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  And remember at



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 the end of the day the ding is on your license

2 and you're the one who's paying the fine.  So if

3 you want to pay the fine, if you're making that

4 much money and you decide that you want to give

5 the government some free money go ahead, but

6 you'll have points and fines on your license,

7 sir.  Okay?

8             MR. REINDONG:  I don't make enough

9 money, believe me.

10             CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:  Have a good day,

11 sir.

12             MR. REINDONG:  Thank you very much.

13             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

14 went off the record at 9:55 a.m.)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

A
a.m 2:2 8:14
above-entitled 8:13
ABRA 7:18
accepting 3:8,12
administratively 5:16
ahead 8:5
alcohol 4:5,7,12,16

6:17
Alcoholic 1:2,13,14
ALIYA 1:19
ANC 1:8
Anderson 1:15,18 2:3

2:11,16,21,25 3:7,11
3:16,21,24 4:19 5:7
5:11 6:2,5,9,15,24
7:16,25 8:10

anymore 7:23
appeal 3:13
Applicant 1:22
approach 2:6
asked 4:25
attention 5:21
Avenue 1:7
aware 3:7,11 7:17
aye 3:22
ayes 3:23

B
back 5:23
behalf 2:9
believe 6:10 8:9
Beverage 1:2,13,14
board 1:2,13 2:9
BOBBY 1:18
born 5:1 7:1,4
brought 4:2
Building 1:14
busy 5:6,8,13
buy 4:5

C
calculate 6:25 7:2
calendar 2:4
case 1:9 2:3,4,18 3:18

4:6 5:19
CATO 1:18
Cause 1:7
Chairman 2:3,11,16,19

2:21,25 3:7,11,16,21
3:24 4:19 5:7,11 6:2,5
6:9,15,24 7:16,25
8:10

Chairperson 1:15,18
charge 2:23
checked 4:24
Chorus 3:23
COLUMBIA 1:1

come 5:16
Company 1:6
compromise 2:20 3:2,2

3:5,8,12,17
Connecticut 1:7
Control 1:2,13,14
crazy 4:13
CROCKETT 1:19

D
D.C 1:15
daily 6:18
day 8:1,10
DC 1:22
decide 8:4
desk 7:21
difference 7:5
different 5:3,9
ding 8:1
District 1:1 2:10
Donovan 1:15,18
DR 1:8

E
easy 7:6
either 4:21
employee 5:20 7:11
employees 6:12
establishment 4:5,12

4:15 6:16

F
Facci 1:22 2:8,9,12,19

2:23
fake 6:12
favor 3:22
figure 4:23
find 7:21
fine 8:2,3
fines 8:6
free 7:18 8:5
freebie 4:10
front 7:21

G
girl 4:14
give 6:1 7:18 8:4
giving 3:9,13
government 8:5

H
happens 6:18
happy 2:13
hearing 1:8,14 3:9
help 7:22
hope 7:7,10
horizontal 6:20,21

I
ID 6:12
identify 2:6
IDs 6:11
incident 7:9
information 5:21
infractions 4:3
issued 3:3,18 5:15

J
JAMES 1:19
January 1:12
Jason 1:22 2:9
JR 1:18,19

K
kid 5:25

L
leave 7:20
legal 6:21
license 1:8 2:5 4:18,20

4:22,25 5:3,9,21 6:20
6:20,21,22 7:13 8:1,6

liquor 5:24 7:1,13
little 4:14
look 4:9 5:12 6:11
looking 4:18 5:10
looks 4:8,21,21 5:9,11

5:17
Lu 7:17

M
making 8:3
mandate 6:9
matter 1:5 3:14,25 4:2

8:13
matters 2:17
mean 5:2 6:19 7:2
MEETING 1:3
Member 1:18,19,19,20
members 2:8
met 1:14
minor 1:10 4:3,4
money 8:4,5,9
month 7:12
morning 2:8,11,13,16
motion 3:17,22

N
N.W 1:14
name 2:14
need 6:12,13
new 2:14
number 2:5
NW 1:7

O
OAG 1:22
offer 2:20 3:1,2,4,8,12

3:17 6:10
old 4:8,9,20 5:17,18,25
opportunity 7:8
opposed 3:24
orders 4:12

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
Para 1:6,6 2:4,15
particular 4:6
parties 2:5
passed 3:25
passport 4:22
pay 5:20 8:3
paying 8:2
person 5:24
please 2:5,7,22 6:8
points 8:6
preliminary 2:17
PRESENT 1:17,21
presiding 1:15
purchase 4:7

Q
quick 7:15

R
RAFI 1:19
reach 5:21
Real 7:15
reasons 4:1
record 2:6 8:14
Reeves 1:14
register 7:21
Reindong 1:22 2:13,15

2:17,25 3:6,10,15 4:1
4:17 5:4,10,19 6:4,7
6:14,23 7:10,19,24
8:8,12

REMA 1:20
remember 7:25
renewal 7:13
restaurant 5:24
Retailer 1:8
Room 1:14

S
sale 1:10 4:3
says 4:20
second 3:19,20
seconded 3:22
seeing 7:8
sell 5:24 6:17



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

send 4:3 5:14
sent 4:6 6:17
server 4:25 5:13
servers 4:13 5:5
Shashane 1:22 2:14
Short 1:19 3:20,21 7:15

7:16,17,20
show 1:7 4:11
showed 4:19 5:1
sir 4:6,16 5:8 6:3 7:6

8:7,11
situation 5:4
sold 4:15
sorry 6:5
specific 4:24
Status 1:8
Street 1:14
Suite 1:15
Sushi 1:6,6 2:4,15

T
t/a 1:6
talk 5:24 7:12
talked 5:5,22
tell 5:13 6:7
Thank 7:24 8:12
today 4:2 7:20
training 6:13 7:12,14,18

7:22
trainings 6:11
try 4:5
trying 4:23
type 7:9

U
unacceptable 5:8 6:16
undercover 4:4
undergo 6:13
understand 3:6 6:6
understanding 3:1,4

5:5

V
vertical 6:22
Violation 1:10

W
W 1:15,18
WAHABZADAH 1:20
warning 2:24 3:3,18

5:15 6:4
warnings 6:1
Washington 1:15
Wednesday 1:11
went 8:14
woman 4:7,11
wouldn't 5:16
written 3:3,18

X

Y
year 2:14
years 4:8,9,20 5:17,18

5:25
young 4:7,11
younger 6:22

Z

0

1
14 4:8
14th 1:14
15 4:8,20,21,21,22 5:9

5:10,17,18,25
15-year-old 4:7 5:12

6:17
18 5:14
19 5:14
19-CC-00114 1:9 2:4
1999 7:1

2
20 5:14
2000 1:14
20009 1:15
2004 5:2 7:4
2019 7:4
2020 1:12 6:25
21 4:9 5:12 6:22 7:3
21-year 7:5

3
3F 1:8

4
400S 1:15
4221 1:7

5
5-0-0 3:25

6

7

8
8 1:12
88557 1:8 2:5

9
9:48 2:2
9:55 8:14



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

11

Sushi Para

DCABRA

01-08-20

Washington, DC


